

No. 19-309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,
Petitioner,
v.
JAMES R. ADAMS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE DELAWARE STATE BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD A. FORSTEN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. MANNING
JAMES D. TAYLOR, JR.
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN
& LEHR, LLP
1201 N. Market St., Suite 2300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 421-6800
Richard.Forsten@Saul.com
*Counsel for the Delaware
State Bar Association*

January 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Judges are policymakers; their political affiliation may be considered	5
II. First Amendment rights are not absolute and a state’s interest in a non-partisan judiciary is sufficiently compelling to overcome the expressive right associated with a lawyer’s voter registration	7
III. The “bare majority” requirement is sever- able	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Carney</i> , 2018 WL 2411219 (D. Del. May 23, 2108)	4
<i>Adams v. Governor of Delaware</i> , 922 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988).....	7, 15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	14
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993).....	6, 14
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 298 A.2d 761 (Del. 1973).....	13
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Del. Const. Art. IV, § 3	3
Del. Const. Art. IV, § 7	7
STATUTES	
10 Del. C. § 341	7
75 Del. Laws ch. 53 (2005)	14
RULES	
Del. RPC 3.5	10
Del. RPC 4.1	10
Del. RPC 7.3	10
Del. RPC 7.4	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
B. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> (1921)	6
Bob Yearick, Former Delaware Congressman Mike Castle: Life Out of Office, DelawareToday, https://delawaretoday.com/dt-reads/former-delaware-congressman-mike-castle-life-out-of-office/ (last visited January 27, 2020)	11
Maurice A. Hartnett, III, Delaware Courts' Progression, in <i>Delaware Supreme Court Golden Anniversary</i> (Randy J. Holland & Helen L. Winslow ed. 2001)	12
O. Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
State of Delaware, Dept. of Elections: New Castle County Office, Voter Registration, https://electionsncc.delaware.gov/votreg.shtml (last visited January 27, 2020).....	4
Xerxes Wilson, <i>Republicans, independents seek voice in Wilmington mayor race</i> , <i>The News Journal</i> (July 3, 2016 6:50 p.m.), available at https://www.delawareonline.com/story/news/2016/07/03/republicans-independents-seek-voice-wilmington-mayor-race/86591780/ (last visited January 27, 2020)	11
